caused, or to the Company’s knowledge, are reasonably possible to cause, a material change on the Company’s financial position, results of operations, or
cash flows.

NOTE 13 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

As of and for the fiscal years ended September 30, 2021 and 2020, the Company did not have any related party transaction.

NOTE 14 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On September 30, 2022, the shareholder of the Company, Shenzhen Xiangfeng, which is ultimately controlled by Ms. Liping Ke, entered into a Share
Transfer Agreement with CNEY, a company incorporated under the laws of the British Virgin Islands. Pursuant to the Share Transfer Agreement, CNEY
agreed to purchase all of the equity interests in the Company in consideration of RMB260 million ($40.4 million). Pursuant to the Share Transfer
Agreement, the purchase consideration is payable in cash of RMB126 million ($19.6 million) and the remainder of the purchase price of approximately
RMB134 million ($20.8 million) will be paid in Class A ordinary shares of CNEY.

F-18

CN ENERGY GROUP. INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS
AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(UNAUDITED)

　  CN Energy   　   　   　
  Group.   Yunnan   　Adjustments   Combined
  Inc.   Forestry   (a)   Pro Forma

 ASSETS   　   　   　   　
 Current Assets:   　   　   　   　
   Cash  $ 190,758  $ 6,112   -  $ 196,870
   Term deposit   3,096,000   -   -   3,096,000
   Notes receivable   -   -   -   -
   Accounts receivable   12,375,425   -   -   12,375,425
   Inventory   1,116,613   -   -   1,116,613
   Advances to suppliers, net   10,800,478   -   -   10,800,478
   Other receivables   21,153,506   -   -   21,153,506
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets   155,021   -   -   155,021
 Total current assets   48,887,801   6,112   -   48,893,913
   Biological assets   　   9,824,079   　   9,824,079
   Property, plant and equipment, net   14,285,557   2,827   -   14,288,384
   Goodwill   -   -   29,126,985   29,126,985
   Prepayment for property and equipment   3,781,844   -   -   3,781,844
   Intangible assets, net   68,427   -   -   68,427
   Land use right, net   574,587   1,391,364   -   1,965,951
   Right of use lease assets, net   97,160   -   -   97,160
   Long-term deposits   1,238,555   -   -   1,238,555
   Deferred tax assets   29,209   -   -   29,209
 Total Assets  $ 68,963,140  $ 11,224,382  $ 29,126,985  $ 109,314,507

   　   　   　   　
 LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY   　   　   　   　

   　   　   　   　
 Current Liabilities:   　   　   　   　
   Short-term bank loans  $ 1,238,400   -   -  $ 1,238,400
   Long-term bank loan, current   264,393   -   -   264,393
   Accounts payable   1,776,626   -   -   1,776,626
   Deferred revenue, current   111,301   -   -   111,301
   Due to related parties   1,426,631   -   -   1,426,631
   Taxes payable   243,413   -   -   243,413
   Operating lease liabilities, current   36,720   -   -   36,720
   Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   545,632   -   -   545,632

[…]

authorized; 3,020,969 shares issued and outstanding as of September 30,
2021   5,015,142   -   -   5,015,142
 Additional paid-in capital   8,865,199   12,725,623   27,959,874   49,550,696
 Statutory reserves   315,808   -　   -　   315,808
 Retained earnings/(accumulated loss)   394,556   (892,424)   577,870   80,002
 Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   122,564   (608,817)   589,241   102,988
 Total shareholders' equity   62,678,952   11,224,382   29,126,985   103,030,319
   　   　   　   　
 Total Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity  $ 68,963,140  $ 11,224,382  $ 29,126,985  $ 109,314,507

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

F-19

CN ENERGY GROUP. INC.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS AND COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

(UNAUDITED)

　  CN Energy   　   　   　
　  Group.   Yunnan   　   Combined
　  Inc.   Forestry   Adjustments   Pro Forma

 Revenue  $ 19,846,921   -   -  $ 19,846,921
 Cost of revenue   (17,230,306)   -   -   (17,230,306)
 Gross profit   2,616,615   -   -   2,616,615
 Operating expenses:   　   　   　   　
 Selling expenses   (198,443)   -   -   (198,443)
 General and administrative expenses   (1,449,267)   (54,280)   -   (1,503,547)
 Research and development expenses   (385,525)   -   -   (385,525)
 Total operating expenses   (2,033,235)   (54,280)   -   (2,087,515)
　   　   　   　   　
 Income (loss) from operations   583,380   (54,280)   -   529,100
  Other income (expenses):   　   　   　   　
 Interest expense   191,227   -   -   191,227
 Government subsidy income   1,079,348   -   -   1,079,348
 Other expenses   (120,246)   (5)   -   (120,251)
 Total other income (expenses), net   1,150,329   (5)   -   1,150,324
　   　   　   　   　
 Income before income taxes   1,733,709   (54,285)   -   1,679,424
 Provision for income taxes   (437,349)   -   -   (437,349)
 Net income (loss)   1,296,360   (54,285)   -   1,242,075
 Deemed dividend on conversion of Convertible Preferred Shares to
Ordinary Shares   (975,000)   —   -   (975,000)
 Net income (loss) attributable to Shareholders  $ 321,360  $ (54,285)   -  $ 267,075

　   　   　   　   　
 Net income (loss)   1,296,360   (54,285)   -   1,242,075
 Other comprehensive income:   　   　   　   　
 Foreign currency translation gain   1,089,346   574,704   -   1,664,050
 Comprehensive income  $ 2,385,706  $ 520,419   -  $ 2,906,125

   　   　   　   　
 Earnings per share – basic and diluted  $ 0.09   -   -  $ 0.08

　   　   　   　   　
 Weighted average shares outstanding – basic and diluted   15,197,508   -   -   15,197,508

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

F-20

CN ENERGY GROUP. INC.

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements were prepared using the acquisition method of accounting under the provision of ASC
805 on the basis of CN Energy Group. Inc. and its subsidiaries (collectively, the “Company”) as the accounting acquirer of Yunnan Honghao Forestry